per capita output h

0 5 10 15
−2

−1

0

1

2
per capita output l

0 5 10 15
−2

−1

0

1

2
per capita gdp

0 5 10 15
−2

−1

0

1

2
capital to h−labor

0 5 10 15
−0.1

−0.05

0

0.05

0.1
per capita welfare h

0 5 10 15
−0.1

−0.05

0

0.05

0.1
per capita welfare l

0 5 10 15
−0.5

−0.25

0

0.25

0.5
per capita welfare

0 5 10 15
−0.05

−0.025

0

0.025

0.05
inequality

Notes: Values display percentage changes with respect to the baseline.  “l” refers to low and “h” to high
skilled individuals.

L. Marchiori, P. Pieretti & B. Zou / Économie internationale 115 (2008), p. 9-42 37

The impact of an increase in p by 1% under different scenarios of the model is depicted in
TABLE A2.1.

TABLE A2.2 displays percentage changes with respect to the baseline.  ‘Benchmark’ refers to
our benchmark model as defi ned in section 4.2.  In the ‘HA’ specifi cation skilled individuals
have an altruism parameter γh = 1.6675 and low skilled individuals γl = 1.2512.  The
preference factor of high skilled individuals equals βh = 0.8 and for low skilled βl = 0.6
(‘HP’ model).  In the ‘VSP’ model the skill premium  is allowed to vary.  In the model ‘LR’ the
amount of remittances is lower.

L. Marchiori, P. Pieretti & B. Zou / Économie internationale 115 (2008), p. 9-4238

Table A2.1 - Impact of a 1% increase in p under different model specifications

Period 1 2 3 5 10 15 20

A. Population growth rate

Benchmark – 0.96 – 2.11 – 2.76 – 3.42 – 3.82 – 3.86 – 3.87
Heterogenous
Altruism (HA) – 0.95 – 1.94 – 2.39 – 2.77 – 2.93 – 2.94 – 2.94

Heterogenous
Preferences (HP) – 0.96 – 2.22 – 3.08 – 4.13 – 5.08 – 5.29 – 5.33

Variable skill
premium (VSP) – 1 – 2.2 – 2.86 – 3.5 – 3.84 – 3.87 – 3.87

Lower Amount of
Remittances (LR) – 0.97 – 2.15 – 2.83 – 3.51 – 3.91 – 3.95 – 3.96

B. Human capital

Benchmark 0.82 1.82 2.4 2.99 3.35 3.38 3.39
HA 0.81 1.74 2.2 2.59 2.76 2.77 2.77
HP 0.82 1.9 2.62 3.53 4.35 4.53 4.57
VSP 0.86 1.91 2.49 3.06 3.36 3.38 3.39
LR 0.82 1.84 2.44 3.05 3.41 3.35 3.45

C. Per capita GDP

Benchmark 0.21 0.56 0.78 1.01 1.15 1.17 1.17
HA 0.21 0.5 0.66 0.81 0.87 0.87 0.87
HP 0.22 0.63 0.94 1.32 1.67 1.74 1.75
VSP 0.22 0.59 0.82 1.04 1.16 1.17 1.17
LR 0.22 0.58 0.81 1.05 1.19 1.2 1.2

D. Per capita welfare

Benchmark 0.09 0.16 0.21 0.26 0.29 0.29 0.29
HA 0.08 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.22 0.22 0.22
HP 0.08 0.16 0.22 0.29 0.36 0.37 0.38
VSP 0.09 0.17 0.21 0.26 0.29 0.29 0.29
LR 0.08 0.16 0.21 0.26 0.29 0.29 0.29

E. Inequality

Benchmark – 0.028 – 0.013 – 0.006 0.002 0.006 0.007 0.007
HA – 0.03 – 0.012 – 0.005 0.001 0.004 0.004 0.004
HP – 0.02 0.002 0.015 0.031 0.045 0.048 0.048
VSP – 0.03 – 0.014 – 0.006 0.002 0.006 0.006 0.006
LR – 0.023 – 0.01 – 0.003 0.003 0.008 0.008 0.008

Notes: The table displays percentage changes with respect to the baseline.
‘Benchmark’ refers to our benchmark model as defi ned in sections 4.2 and 3.
In the ‘HA’ specifi cation skilled individuals have an altruism parameter γh = 1.6675 and low skilled individuals
γl = 1.2512.
The preference factor of high skilled indivduals equals βh = 0.8 and for low skilled βl = 0.6 (‘HP’ model).
In the ‘VSP’ model, the skill premium (wh

0 /wl
0) is allowed to vary.

In the model ‘LR’, the amount of remittances is lower.

L. Marchiori, P. Pieretti & B. Zou / Économie internationale 115 (2008), p. 9-42 39